
NRC STAFF RESPONSE TO 
ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON REACTOR SAFEGUARDS

INTERIM LETTER DATED MARCH 11, 2005,
REGARDING THE DRAFT SAFETY EVALUATION REPORT ON

NORTH ANNA EARLY SITE PERMIT APPLICATION

The staff prepared responses to the comments in the March 11, 2005, Advisory Committee on
Reactor Safeguards (ACRS) letter on the following elements of the draft safety evaluation
report (DSER):  the geology and seismicity of the site, meteorology, potential radiological
source terms, and the emergency plans.  The staff considered these comments in preparing
the final safety evaluation report (FSER) for the North Anna early site permit (ESP) application,
and made appropriate changes to the FSER.  The staff plans to discuss the ACRS concerns on
July 6, 2005, during the final ACRS full committee meeting on the North Anna ESP application.

1. Geology and Seismicity of the Site

ACRS comment:  ?Since construction of the units now on the North Anna site, new methods of
seismic hazard analysis have been developed and are recommended by NRC for site
characterization.  Dominion has undertaken a thorough effort to update geologic and seismic
information concerning the site and has made use of the new methods to characterize the site. 
Staff has approved these analyses as they have been amended in three revisions of the initial
application.  We are skeptical of accepting categorization of possible quaternary seismic
features published in archival documents without scrutinizing the bases for the categorization to
ensure these bases are consistent with the needs of safety regulation.  The categorization done
for this application is not consequential because the applicant has adopted conservative
seismic sources.”

Staff response:

With regard to the Committee’s comments on the categorization of possible quaternary
geologic features, the staff expanded Section 2.5.1.3 of the SER to more completely capture
the bases for the staff’s conclusions, as summarized below.

In Site Safety Analysis Report (SSAR) Section 2.5.1.1.4, the applicant described the principal
geologic structures within the 200-mile region around the ESP site based on the age of
formation or reactivation of the structures.  To evaluate the potential quaternary geologic (2 Ma
- present) features, the applicant used the study of Crone and Wheeler (Ref. 59, SSAR
Section 2.5) as one of the criteria.  This study is a compilation of geologic information on
quaternary faults, liquefaction features, and possible tectonic features in the central and eastern
United States (CEUS).  Crone and Wheeler evaluated and assigned these features to one of
four classes (Classes A, B, C, and D) based on geologic evidence of quaternary faulting or
deformation.  The Crone and Wheeler classifications are based on an evaluation of the
information that is available in the published geoscience literature, not on a direct examination
of the actual geologic features.  The applicant used the Crone and Wheeler classifications as
one of its criteria for assessing the potential quaternary activity of the following faults:
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• Hylas shear zone
• Lake of the Woods thrust fault
• Mesozoic rift basins
• Stafford fault system
• Central Virginia seismic zone
• Mountain Run fault zone
• Seven fall lines
• East Coast fault system  

The staff recognized that the Crone and Wheeler classifications should not be used as the sole
or a primary basis for assessing the potential quaternary activity of the above features. 
Therefore, the staff asked the applicant in Requests for Additional Information (RAIs) 2.5.1-1
through 2.5.1-6 to provide additional information to substantiate classification of these features
as capable or noncapable.  In response to the staff’s RAIs, the applicant provided substantial
detail to validate its conclusions about quaternary activity in each of these features.  The staff
evaluated the applicant’s RAI responses and documented its bases for accepting the
applicant’s evidence in Section 2.5.1.3 of the final SER.  After issuing DSER Section 2.5.1.3,
the staff augmented the final SER to more completely describe the applicant’s responses to the
staff’s RAIs and the bases for the staff’s conclusions.  The staff did not use the Crone and
Wheeler classifications.  Rather, the staff based its conclusions on an evaluation of the
geologic evidence presented by the applicant in the RAI responses.

The Committee also provided the following comment on the geology and seismicity of the site
and the applicant’s “performance-based” method.

ACRS comment:  ?The proposed North Anna site will have reactors founded on hard rock. 
Consequently, seismically induced accelerations of interest extend to frequencies in excess of
10 Hz.  The applicant has used a ‘performance-based’ method described in its application to
derive a safe shutdown earthquake spectrum that bounds what was determined by the staff
using its own methods.  Staff has not endorsed the applicant’s methods, but concurs with the
conclusion.  The safe shutdown earthquake for the site exceeds the design-basis earthquake
for the example plants considered in the development of the early site permit application (the
AP1000 pressurized water reactor and the ABWR boiling water reactor).  Such discrepancies
will have to be addressed when the election is made to actually build nuclear units on the site. 
The site safe shutdown earthquake also exceeds at frequencies above 5 Hz the safe shutdown
earthquake for the plants currently on the site and it exceeds the limiting earthquake found in
the individual plant examination of external events (IPEEE) assessments for these plants at
frequencies above about 10 Hz.  The staff is pursuing the issues these findings raise.  Staff
anticipates that displacements associated with the high frequency motions will not pose safety
threats to the operating plants.”
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Staff response:

In a letter dated August 19, 2004, the applicant informed the staff that it would revise SSAR
Section 2.5.2 to base the selected safe-shutdown earthquakes (SSEs) on the reference
probability approach, in accordance with Regulatory Guide (RG) 1.165, ?Identification and
Characterization of Seismic Sources and Determination of Safe Shutdown Earthquake Ground
Motion,” dated March 1997, rather than using the performance-based approach.  The applicant
also stated that it would retain the performance-based approach in the SSAR as an “alternate
and further justification for the final SSE.”  In conjunction with its decision to base the final SSE
on the reference probability approach in accordance with RG 1.165, the applicant also decided
to use a higher reference probability (5x10-5) than that recommended by RG 1.165 (1x10-5). 
The staff’s independent analysis, as described in SER Section 2.5.2.3.6, verified that the higher
reference probability proposed by the applicant is sufficiently conservative.

Using the RG 1.165 approach, the applicant determined the ground motion response spectra
for the ESP site controlling earthquakes (M=5.4 at 20 km and M=7.2 at 308 km).  The applicant
then used the performance-based spectrum to bound these two response spectra and create
the final SSE spectrum.  The staff’s acceptance of the use of the performance-based spectrum
to bound the two controlling earthquake response spectra does not imply that the staff
endorses the performance-based approach.  As described in Appendix F to RG 1.165, any
smooth spectral shape that envelopes the two controlling earthquake response spectra is
acceptable as the site SSE.  However, the staff determined that this final SSE did not meet the
requirement in 10 CFR 100.23, ?Geologic and Seismic Siting Criteria,” that “the Safe Shutdown
Earthquake Ground Motion for the site is characterized by both horizontal and vertical free-field
ground motion response spectra at the free ground surface” (see the discussion on Open
Item 2.5-5).  The applicant’s SSE spectrum was calculated using the Electric Power Research
Institute (EPRI) 2003 ground motion models, which assume generic hard rock site conditions
with a shear wave velocity of 9200 feet per second (ft/s).  However, the velocities of the
bedrock under the ESP site have an average shear wave velocity of 3300 ft/s, which indicates
that the higher shear wave velocity of 9200 ft/s may not be reached at the ESP site until a
considerable depth below the ground surface.  In response to Open Item 2.5-2, the applicant
did an analysis to determine the response of the ESP site subsurface to the input hard rock
ground motion, as required by 10 CFR 100.23(d)(1).  The applicant’s new analysis used a rock
subsurface profile that extends from the top of bedrock (Zone III-IV rock) to a depth of 160 ft
under the site where the shear wave velocity reaches about 9200 ft/s.  After the applicant
included the local site rock properties, some of the spectral acceleration values for the final
SSE ground motion spectrum increased by as much as a factor of 1.67.  These increases
mainly occur at frequencies above 10 hertz (Hz).

The Division of Engineering sent a memo dated April 15, 2005, to the Division of Licensing
Project Management (DLPM) about the differences between the ESP site SSE and the SSE for
the current North Anna operating units at frequencies above 5 Hz.  The memo instructed the
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation (NRR) project manager for the current North Anna
operating units to request that Dominion assess the impact of the higher seismic hazard on the
design adequacy of structures, systems, and components (SSCs) of the existing North Anna
units.  In addition, NRR, the Office of Nuclear Regulatory Research (RES), and the Office of
Nuclear Material Safety and Safeguards (NMSS) have formed the Seismic Issues Task
Advisory Group (SITAG) to address this issue generically.  The SITAG is currently reviewing
several topics and issues (e.g., the performance-based approach, high-frequency ground
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motion, and revisions of NRC regulatory guidance).

2.  Meteorology

ACRS comment:  ?Despite active scientific research and popular interest in the evolution of
weather and climate, there is no discussion either in the application or in the safety evaluation
report of how weather and climate patterns may be changing.  The application and the safety
evaluation report should discuss these matters.  Indeed, it appears that staff’s own guidance
(RS-002) indicates that it should do this by stating, ‘The applicability of these data to represent
site conditions during the expected period of reactor operations should be substantiated.’ ”

Staff response:

With regard to the Committee’s comments on meteorology, the staff considers the generic
issue of climate change carefully in its licensing actions and considers the current regulatory
controls adequate when measures are necessary to mitigate adverse impacts of natural
phenomena on the safe operation of a facility.

Climate change is any systematic change in the long-term statistics of climate elements
(e.g., temperature, pressure, or winds) sustained over several decades or longer.  The extreme
climate conditions which serve as the design bases for the existing fleet of operating nuclear
power plants were derived from a review of historical occurrences of severe weather.  The
basis for using historical occurrences of severe weather to help establish facility design bases is
given in 10 CFR Part 50, Appendix A, Criterion 2, “Design bases for protection against natural
phenomena”:

Structures, systems, and components important to safety shall be
designed to withstand the effects of natural phenomena such as
earthquakes, tornadoes, hurricanes, floods, tsunami, and seiches
without loss of capability to perform their safety functions.  The
design bases for these structures, systems, and components shall
reflect...appropriate consideration of the most severe of the
natural phenomena that have been historically reported for the
site and surrounding area, with sufficient margin for the limited
accuracy, quantity, and period of time in which the historical data
have been accumulated....

Consequently, the implementing regulatory guidance in Section 2.3.1, “Regional Climatology,”
of NUREG-0800, “Standard Review Plan,” states: 

Data on severe weather phenomena should be based on standard
meteorological records from nearby representative National
Weather Service (NWS), military, or other stations recognized as
standard installations which have long periods on record. The
applicability of these data to represent site conditions during the
expected period of reactor operation must be substantiated.... 

The standard review plan (SRP) then references National Climatic Data Center publications on
historic climatic data and storms.  Review Standard RS-002, “Processing Applications for Early
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Site Permits,” contains similar statements and cites the same references.

The staff found that the ESP applicant’s analytical method of using ?extreme condition climatic
site characteristics” to determine the severity of the weather phenomena is consistent with
generally accepted practices, as documented in NRC staff SERs for previous licensing actions. 
Therefore, the staff is confident that the use of this method results in site characteristics that
contain margin sufficient for the accuracy and period of time for which the data were acquired.

For example, the wind speed and snowpack climatic site characteristics proposed by the
ESP applicants bound 100-year return period values extrapolated from 50-year return period
values compiled by the American Society of Civil Engineers (ASCE), as presented in
SEI/ASCE 7-02, “Minimum Design Loads for Buildings and Other Structures.”  The ASCE
considered record length, sampling error, and data quality in compiling the 50-year return
period values and proposing these values for use in design considerations.  The ESP
applicants imposed additional design margins by selecting 100-year return period values,
instead of 50-year return period values, as extreme condition climatic site characteristics. 
Similarly, the ESP applicant selected extreme temperature site characteristic values based on
100-year return period values compiled from regional temperature data.

New reactors are designed to be compatible with 80 percent of the existing sites in the
United States.  New reactor design values are expected to have significant margin to protect
against the more severe natural phenomena found in the more extreme climatic regions of the
country (more extreme than the region around the North Anna ESP site).  Neither the North
Anna site nor any of the other two current ESP applicants’ sites are located in extreme climatic
regions.  The staff, therefore, expects that any future reactor that an applicant with an ESP may
select at the construction permit (CP) or combined license (COL) stage will have sufficient
margin to account for minor changes in the climatic site characteristics as a result of long-term
climate changes.

If climate changes place an ESP site outside the terms and conditions of the ESP, the staff may
seek to modify the ESP in accordance with 10 CFR 52.39, “Finality of Early Site Permit
Determinations.”  For example, for operating reactors, if climate changes cause a facility to
approach its design-basis limits, the licensee may be required to evaluate the problem and take
action to correct it (e.g., derating the facility under low-flow conditions or using helper cooling
towers).  Since changes in climate are gradual, operating plant licensees should have adequate
time to take action to mitigate the effects of such changes.  Similar action could be taken with
respect to an ESP holder.

In conclusion, considering the effects of climate change into ESP reviews is not supported by
existing NRC regulations and would be a departure from previous license reviews.  Climatic
change is a long-term phenomenon and would not be expected to have an adverse impact on
the safe operation of a facility without being noticed.
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Nonetheless, the following statement will be added to the end of SER Section 2.3.1.3,
“Technical Evaluation”:

The staff acknowledges that long-term climatic change resulting
from human or natural causes may introduce changes into the
most severe natural phenomena reported for the site.  However,
no conclusive evidence or consensus of opinion is available on
the rapidity or nature of such changes.  If in the future the ESP
site is no longer in compliance with the terms and conditions of
the ESP (e.g., new information shows that the climatic site
characteristics no longer represent extreme weather conditions
due to climate change), the staff may seek to modify the ESP or
impose requirements on the site in accordance with the provisions
of 10 CFR 52.39, “Finality of Early Site Permit Determinations,” if
necessary, to bring the site into compliance with Commission
requirements to assure adequate protection of the public health
and safety.

3.  Potential Radiological Source Terms

ACRS comment:  “Neither the application nor the safety evaluation report provides sufficient
information for the interested reader to reproduce these analyses or to judge the
reasonableness of the conclusions.”

Staff response:

With regard to the Committee’s comments on potential radiological source terms, the staff
revised the SER to describe the applicant’s estimates of the potential radiological consequence
doses from design-basis accidents (DBAs) at the proposed site in enough detail to reproduce
the estimates.

The following paragraphs have been added to SER Section 15.3.4, “Source Terms and
Radiological Consequence Evaluations”:

In determining the potential radiological consequence doses
resulting from design-basis accidents (DBAs) at the proposed site,
the applicant used the site-specific atmospheric dispersion factors
(χ/Q values) in conjunction with the DBA radiological
consequence doses and the postulated χ/Q values provided in the
standard safety analysis report of the certified ABWR
(SSAR/ABWR) and the proposed AP1000 design control
document (DCD).  The certified ABWR and the proposed AP1000
designs met the radiological consequence evaluation factors
identified in 10 CFR 50.34 (a)(1) with their postulated χ/Q values.
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The χ/Q values indicate the atmospheric dilution capability. 
Smaller χ/Q values are associated with greater dilution capability,
resulting in lower radiological doses.  The radiological
consequence doses are directly proportional to the χ/Q values. 
The applicant provided the site-specific χ/Q values used in its
radiological consequence analyses in Table 1.9-1, “Site
Characteristics and Design Parameters,” of the SSAR, and the
staff discussed and evaluated their χ/Q values in SER
Section 2.3.4, “Short-Term (Accident) Diffusion Estimates.”

The applicant used the atmospheric dispersion computer code
(PAVAN) to derive its site-specific χ/Q values and the staff has
revised SER Section 2.3.4 to indicate that a copy of the input files
used by the applicant to execute PAVAN can be found in the
applicant’s response to RAI 2.3.4-1.  The staff described the
PAVAN code calculations for the North Anna site in more detail in
Section 2.3.4 of the SER.

The applicant used the ratios of the site-specific χ/Q values to
those postulated in the SSAR/ABWR and AP1000 DCD to
determine and demonstrate that the radiological consequence
doses at the proposed site meet the requirements of
10 CFR 50.34.  The estimated site-specific χ/Q values for the
proposed site are lower than the values postulated in the
SSAR/ABWR and AP1000 DCD.  The certified ABWR and the
proposed AP1000 designs met the radiological consequence
evaluation factors identified in 10 CFR 50.34 (a)(1) with the
postulated χ/Q values.  Accordingly, the resulting DBA radiological
consequence doses at the proposed site are lower than the doses
provided in the SSAR/ABWR and AP1000 DCD, and therefore,
meet the requirements of 10 CFR 50.34. 

The staff believes that accepting the radiological consequences of
the DBAs at the proposed site based on the AP1000 and ABWR
designs are likely to be valid for the other reactor designs the
applicant is considering.  Whether or not the final reactor design
selected by the applicant at the North Anna ESP site is in fact
bounded by the acceptance made here would be subject to review
during the staff’s consideration of any COL or CP application.  In
accordance with 10 CFR 52.79(a)(1), at the COL stage, the staff
will evaluate whether the design of the facility falls within the
parameters specified in an ESP, should one be issued for the
North Anna ESP site.
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1Supplement 2 to NUREG-0654/FEMA-REP-1, Revision 1, “Criteria for Preparation and
Evaluation of Radiological Emergency Response Plans and Preparedness in Support of
Nuclear Power Plants – Criteria for Emergency Planning in an Early Site Permit Application—
Draft Report for Comment,” April 1996.

2NUREG-0654/FEMA-REP-1, Revision 1, “Criteria for Preparation and Evaluation of
Radiological Emergency Response Plans and Preparedness in Support of Nuclear Power
Plants,” November 1980.

The following paragraph in Section 15.1, “Technical Information in the Application,” of the SER
has been deleted:

The applicant calculated site-specific DBA doses by first obtaining
DBA dose information from of the certified ABWR design control
document (DCD) and from the proposed AP1000 DCD.  (The
reactor designers had obtained such values using assumed
atmospheric dispersion factors [χ/Q values].)  The applicant then
calculated site-specific χ/Q values using onsite meteorological
information.  (The applicant provided the site-specific χ/Q values
used in its radiological consequence analyses in Table 1.9-1, “Site
Characteristics and Design Parameters,” of the SSAR.)  Finally, it
multiplied the doses from the two designs by the ratio of the site-
specific χ/Q values to the assumed χ/Q values from the DCDs.

4.  Emergency Plans

ACRS comment:  “The applicant has elected to submit for review just the ‘major features’ of
emergency planning for the proposed site, as is allowed by the regulations.  Unfortunately, the
regulations do not provide a clear definition of what is meant by the term ‘major features’ as it
applies to emergency plans.  As a result, both the applicant and the staff reviewers have delved
into details of emergency plans that will change undoubtedly by the time any decision is made
to construct a plant on the site.  We question the need for such detailed examinations of
emergency plans for proposed sites that are on or adjacent to sites with operating plants having
approved emergency plans.”

Staff response:

To respond to the Committee’s comments on emergency plans, the staff will address three
issues:  definition of “major features,” emergency plan details that will change, and need for
detailed examinations of emergency plans for proposed sites that are on, or adjacent to, sites
with operating plants that have approved emergency plans.

Issue 1 - Definition of “major features”

The regulations do not define major features, but Supplement 21 to
NUREG-0654/FEMA-REP-1, Revision 12, gives the following definition:

I.D.  Definition - Major features of the emergency plans - These include the exact
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sizes of the EPZs [Emergency Planning Zones] and other features as described
in Section V of this document.

Section V of Supplement 2, “Planning Standards and Evaluation Criteria for Major Features of
the Emergency Plan,” consists of 14 planning standards, which are adapted from the
16 planning standards in NUREG-0654.  The 16 planning standards in NUREG-0654 are
identical to the 16 standards in 10 CFR 50.47(b).  NUREG-0654 addresses the implementation
of emergency planning requirements, and Supplement 2 is limited to the description of the
requirements.  The regulations do not define “major feature,” (except for giving an example in
10 CFR 52.17(b)(2)(i) of the sizes of the emergency planning zones), but Supplement 2 is
clear.  Thus, the major features of emergency plans for purposes of an ESP are the sizes of
EPZs, plus the features specified in the 14 planning standards in Supplement 2.

Issue 2 - Emergency plan details that will change

Changes to the emergency plans (EPs) that are approved in an ESP will be examined at the
time a CP or COL application is submitted.  Such changes may include how the EPs described
in the ESP application will be implemented.  The CP or COL applicant will be expected to
update and correct EP information approved in an ESP, as appropriate.  The level of review will
be governed by 10 CFR 52.39, “Finality of early site permit determinations,” and will support a
reasonable assurance determination pursuant to 10 CFR 50.47 and Appendix E to Part 50.

The extent to which an ESP applicant describes various features of an emergency plan which
the NRC finds to be acceptable, will determine what features must be changed at the CP or
COL application stage.  For example, if an ESP application describes how decontamination is
performed at Hospital X, and the CP or COL application identifies Hospital Y, the CP or COL
applicant should address the arrangement with, and capabilities of, Hospital Y.  Changes to EP
information described in an ESP application are not unexpected at the CP or COL application
stage, and the 10 CFR Part 52 EP review process for a CP or COL application is written to
facilitate the review of such changes.  If an applicant provided either a complete and integrated
plan or incorporated features from an existing site’s plan in the ESP application, the proposed
ESP site plan may need to be updated and corrected at the CP or COL application stage to
reflect any areas that have changed since the ESP was issued.

Issue 3 - Need for detailed examinations of emergency plans for proposed sites that are on, or
adjacent to, sites with operating plants that have approved emergency plans

In accordance with 10 CFR 52.17(b)(2)(i), an ESP applicant may propose major features of
EPs.  The intent of this option is to allow early resolution of some matters, including emergency
planning, and to allow prior approval of some EP information, (beyond the necessary
information on whether there are significant impediments to developing EPs and on contacts
and arrangements with various offsite agencies, pursuant to 10 CFR 52.17(b)(1) and (3)). 
Part 52 does not define what major features are, except for examples of the sizes of existing
EPZs.  The definition of major features and the associated evaluation criteria are given in
Supplement 2 to NUREG-0654, which is incorporated by reference in Section 13.3,
“Emergency Planning,” of Review Standard (RS) 002, “Processing Applications for Early Site
Permits.”
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RS-002 and Supplement 2 together address the extent to which the staff should review
approved EPs from an operating site that have been incorporated into the ESP application. 
The review will be based on, and specifically limited to, the information submitted in the
application.  RS-002, Section 4.5, “Use of Existing Information From Nearby Facilities for ESP
Applications—Additional Guidance for Emergency Planning Review,” contains the following
statement:

Emergency planning information for an existing, operating reactor site (i.e., from
a prior licensing action) may be included in an ESP application; either directly, or
through incorporation by reference.  Such information will be reviewed to verify
that it (1) is applicable to the proposed site, (2) is up-to-date when the application
is submitted, and (3) reflects use of the proposed site for possible construction of
a new reactor (or reactors).

The extent to which emergency planning information for an operating reactor site
will be reviewed will be dependent upon the specific ESP application.  In general,
the existing elements of an established emergency preparedness program and
emergency planning information that are relevant to, and provided (or
incorporated by reference) in the ESP application will be considered acceptable
and adequate; and a detailed review will not be necessary.  For example, the
adequacy of an existing offsite siren system would not be subject to a detailed
review.

The adequacy of such referenced elements of an existing emergency
preparedness program for an operating reactor site that would include one or
more proposed additional reactors would have to be adequately justified in the
ESP application.  The ESP application would need to clearly indicate the impact
of applying an existing emergency preparedness program element to the
expanded use of the site, including addressing any necessary changes to the
program in support of the new reactor(s).

Supplement 2 provides detailed evaluation criteria under each planning standard (i.e., each
major feature).  If a proposed ESP site is on or adjacent to a site with an operating plant having
approved emergency plans which are maintained in accordance with 10 CFR 50.54(q), and the
features of the existing emergency plan are described in the ESP application, the existing
features are presumed to be adequate.  However, the statement in RS-002 that a detailed
review will not be necessary does not mean that the existing features will not be reviewed, but
that the review will be limited to whether the information is applicable and up to date and is
relevant to the use of the proposed site for possible construction of a new reactor.

The review of the North Anna ESP application was the first opportunity to use the guidance in
Supplement 2.  Supplement 2 was issued in 1996 (61 FR 24307, May 14, 1996), specifically for
the review of ESP applications, in response to the staff requirements memorandum (SRM) on
SECY-91-041, “Early Site Permit Review Readiness.”  The SRM on SECY-91-041 directed the
staff to immediately initiate updates to the review guidance for prospective ESP applications
(i.e., Option 1), to write a supplement to NUREG-0654 to define the planning standards and
associated evaluation criteria for the three levels of EP provided by 10 CFR Part 52, and to 
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convey the NRC’s expectations regarding the scope and depth of the Federal Emergency
Management Agency’s (FEMA’s) review.  In addition, the Commission stated:

Another major reason for the Commission’s support of Option 1 is that careful
consideration of all the ramifications from separately approving an ESP and a
design certification is necessary in order to avoid the potential for problems at
the COL stage when the site and design are brought together.

NRC and FEMA jointly developed Supplement 2, (currently issued as a draft report for
comment) from the very similar parent document, NUREG-0654.  NRC and FEMA used
Supplement 2 to review onsite and offsite EP information, respectively, consistent with RS-002,
10 CFR 52.17(b), 10 CFR 52.18, and the NRC/FEMA memorandum of understanding dated
June 17, 1993.

As discussed under Issue 1, NUREG-0654 provides guidance on reviewing an implemented
EP, whereas Supplement 2 provides guidance on reviewing the description of an EP. 
Supplement 2 provides guidance for an ESP applicant concerning the review and approval of
EP major feature descriptions.  The applicant may describe EP features from an adjacent
operating plant as part of the overall descriptions called for in the major features evaluation
criteria.  Supplement 2 addresses the description of proposed EP features, not the actual
implementation details of an existing plan, except to the extent that the implementation details
are described in the application.  The description is reviewed for compliance with the evaluation
criteria in Supplement 2.  The adequacy of an operating plant’s implemented emergency plans
is not reviewed, since an existing emergency plan that is monitored under the ongoing Reactor
Oversight Process is presumed adequate.  Thus, consistent with RS-002, a Supplement 2
review (major features) generally will not include a detailed review of the existing operating
plant’s emergency plan.

During the North Anna ESP application review, the staff discovered that Supplement 2 includes
a small number of evaluation criteria that address the details of implementation, rather than
being limited to a description of the proposed major features of the EPs.  For example, under
planning standard J, “Protective Response,” evaluation criterion J.3 recommends that an ESP
applicant prepare evacuation time estimates (ETEs) for the 10-mile plume exposure EPZ.  The
staff’s review of the ETE resulted in numerous RAIs on an implemented EP feature.  As a
result, the staff did a detailed review of the entire ETE.  Though consistent with the guidance in
Supplement 2, this detailed review of the ETE was contrary to the statement in RS-002 that a
detailed review of an established emergency preparedness program will not be necessary.

A lesson learned from the North Anna ESP application review is that Supplement 2 should be
revised to eliminate (or clarify) language that might prompt a reviewer to examine the adequacy
of implemented emergency preparedness features for an existing operating plant, rather than
simply confirming that the features meet the evaluation criteria in Supplement 2.  If an existing
EP addresses a Supplement 2 evaluation criterion, the criterion can be considered met without  
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a detailed review.  For example, if ETEs have been prepared for an operating plant and are
referenced in the ESP application, evaluation criterion J.3 of the Protective Response major
feature will be considered met and a detailed review of the ETEs need not be done.  However,
the NRC staff will still need to review the ETEs to determine whether they are applicable to the
proposed site, are up to date when the application is submitted, and are relevant to the use of
the proposed site for possible construction of a new reactor consistent with RS-002.


